

No. 41467-8-II (41477-5-II)
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
MAY 17 2011
CLERK OF COURT
BY: *[Signature]*
TOLSON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DARRYL ANTHONY HENDERSON,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 10-1-00581-3
The Honorable Thomas Felnagle, Judge
The Honorable Elizabeth Martin, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

PM 5-17-11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	9
1. <i>Video Recording of the Pine Street Bar Incident</i>	9
2. <i>State's Eyewitness Testimony</i>	11
3. <i>Defense's Eyewitness Testimony</i>	14
IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	16
A. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED REVERSIBLE MISCONDUCT DURING HIS QUESTIONS REGARDING GANGS AND DURING HIS CLOSING ARGUMENTS	16
1. <i>Facts Related to Prosecutorial Misconduct</i>	16
2. <i>Argument and Authorities Related to Prosecutorial Misconduct</i>	26
B. HENDERSON WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS DEFENSE ATTORNEY FAILED TO OBJECT TO GANG EVIDENCE AT TRIAL, FAILED TO OBJECT TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT IN CLOSING, AND FAILED TO REQUEST CURATIVE INSTRUCTIONS	35
1. <i>Failure to Object to Gang Evidence and to Prosecutorial Misconduct in Closing, and Failure to Request a Curative Instruction</i>	36
2. <i>Failure to Propose a Limiting Instruction</i>	38

C. HENDERSON'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE FAILED TO ELECT WHETHER THE ACT OF TAKING THE WALLET OR THE ACT OF TAKING THE MOTOR VEHICLE WAS THE BASIS FOR THE CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT ROBBERY AND ROBBERY CHARGES, AND WHEN THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO GIVE THE JURY A UNANIMITY INSTRUCTION.....	41
D. HENDERSON WAS ENTITLED TO A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE INSTRUCTION DEFINING FOURTH DEGREE ASSAULT.....	44
E. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS IN THIS CASE DEPRIVED HENDERSON OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL	48
F. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY BY ENTERING JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE ON TWO CONSPIRACY CONVICTIONS BASED ON ONLY ONE UNIT OF PROSECUTION.....	49
V. CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

WASHINGTON STATE

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</u> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	36
<u>In re PRP of Pirtle</u> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	26
<u>State v. Aaron</u> , 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990).....	39
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978)	39
<u>State v. Aumick</u> , 126 Wash.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	45
<u>State v. Berlin</u> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	45, 47
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998).....	27
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 78 Wn. App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995)	38
<u>State v. Charles</u> , 126 Wn.2d 353, 894 P.2d 558 (1995)	47
<u>State v. Charlton</u> , 90 Wn.2d 657, 585 P.2d 142 (1978)	26
<u>State v. Cienfuegos</u> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	39
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	48
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991).....	41, 43
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	27
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 60 Wn. App. 813, 808 P.2d 167 (1991)	46
<u>State v. Griswold</u> , 98 Wn. App. 817, 991 P.2d 657 (2000)	39
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....	27

<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	27
<u>State v. Holland</u> , 77 Wn. App. 420, 891 P.2d 49 (1995)	42
<u>State v. King</u> , 75 Wn. App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994)	43
<u>State v. Kiser</u> , 87 Wn. App. 126, 940 P.2d 308 (1997)	42
<u>State v. Knapstad</u> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986)	7
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987).....	36
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	35
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	41
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	26
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	27
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 151 Wn. App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009).....	38
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	28
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994) ..	27
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn. 2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	36, 39
<u>State v. Warden</u> , 133 Wn.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708 (1997)	45
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	46
 FEDERAL	
<u>Kennedy v. Lockyer</u> , 379 F3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<u>Mak v. Blodgett</u> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992).....	48
<u>Mitchell v. Prunty</u> , 107 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir.1997)	29

<u>Santamaria v. Horsley</u> , 133 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir.1998)	29
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	35, 36
<u>United States v. Avila</u> , 465 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006).....	31
<u>United States v. Davis</u> , 154 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1998)	27
<u>United States v. Frederick</u> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996)	48
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 151 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir.1998).....	29, 30
<u>United States v. Hankey</u> , 203 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir.2000)	29, 30
<u>United States v. Melchor-Lopez</u> , 627 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)....	30
<u>United States v. Roark</u> , 924 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1991).....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACKS LAW DICTIONARY, 6th Ed. (1992)	46
ER 105.....	38
ER 404(b)	38
RAP 2.5(a).....	42
RAP 10.1(g)(2)	49
RCW 9A.36.041(1)	46
U.S. Const. amd. VI.....	35
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x)	35
